

No. 21-1244

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

OAKLAND TACTICAL SUPPLY, LLC, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

HOWELL TOWNSHIP, MI,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan
Case No. 18-cv-13443

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE
ADAM KRAUT
FIREARMS POLICY COALITION
1215 K Street, 17th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 378-5785

PETER A. PATTERSON
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
ppatterson@cooperkirk.com

MARTHA A. DEAN
LAW OFFICES OF MARTHA
A. DEAN, LLC
144 Reverknolls
Avon, CT 06001
(860) 676-0033

ROGER L. MYERS
MYERS & MYERS, PLLC
915 N. Michigan Ave., Ste. 200
Howell, MI 48843
(517) 540-1700

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT REQUESTING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Howell Township Prohibits Outdoor, Long-Distance Shooting Ranges.....	4
II. Training Plaintiffs Are Prohibited from Training, Especially with Long Guns, at Outdoor, Long-Distance Shooting Ranges in Howell Township....	6
III. Procedural History.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Township’s Ban Violates the Second Amendment	11
A. The Second Amendment Protects the Right to Train with Long Guns for Lawful Purposes.	11
B. Howell Township's Ban on Long-Distance Rifle Ranges Is Categorically Unconstitutional.....	25
C. The Township's Ban Fails Any Level of Heightened Scrutiny	28
D. The District Court Erred in Rejecting Plaintiffs' Second Amendment Claim	32

II. Plaintiffs Plausibly Alleged That Howell Township Effectively Bans
 Outdoor, Long-Distance Shooting Ranges33

CONCLUSION.....38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE41

STATUTORY ADDENDUMA

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT LOWER COURT DOCUMENTSB

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bannum, Inc. v. City of Louisville,
 958 F.2d 1354 (6th Cir. 1992)..... 36

Billups v. City of Charleston,
 961 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2020).....31

Boxill v. O’Grady,
 935 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2019).....35, 36

Briggs v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
 61 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 1995).....11

Caetano v. Massachusetts,
 577 U.S. 411 (2016).....23

City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.,
 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....29, 30

City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.,
 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....29

District of Columbia v. Heller,
 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 1, 11, 12, 13, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26

Est. of Barney v. PNC Bank, Nat. Ass’n,
714 F.3d 920 (6th Cir. 2013).....35

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) (“*Ezell I*”).....1, 2, 22, 27, 32

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
846 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017) (“*Ezell II*”).....12, 22, 23

Grace v. District of Columbia,
187 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2016).....29, 30

Heller v. District of Columbia,
801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015) (“*Heller III*”)30

Jackson v. City of Cleveland,
925 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 2019).....11, 36, 37, 38

Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester,
701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....21

Luis v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016).....13

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014).....30, 31

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010).....26, 28

Moore v. Madigan,
702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....27

Meyers v. Cincinnati Bd. of Educ.,
983 F.3d 873 (6th Cir. 2020).....35

Patsy v. Florida Bd. of Regents,
457 U.S. 496 (1982).....36

People v. Aguilar,
2 N.E.3d 321 (Ill. 2013).....26

People v. Webb,
131 N.E.3d 93 (Ill. 2019)26

Ramirez v. Commonwealth,
94 N.E.3d 809 (Mass. 2018)26

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,
448 U.S. 555 (1980)22

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 1 (1973)28

Staples v. United States,
511 U.S. 600 (1994)13

Tyler v. Hillsdale Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t, 837 F.3d 678
(6th Cir. 2016) 12, 23, 27, 28, 30, 31

United States v. Chester,
628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)12

United States v. Greeno,
679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012)23, 27

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000)31

Warrior Sports, Inc. v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
623 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2010)10

Watson Carpet & Floor Covering, Inc. v. Mohawk Indus., Inc., 648 F.3d 452
(6th Cir. 2011)35

White v. United States,
601 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2010)11

Woollard v. Gallagher,
712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)21

Wrenn v. District of Columbia,
864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)27

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. II.....12

Statutes and Regulations

28 U.S.C. § 12913

28 U.S.C. § 22013

28 U.S.C. § 22023

42 U.S.C. § 19833

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)3

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)(A)(iv)3

Howell Township Zoning Ordinance

art. II, § 2.02.....5

art. III,

§ 3.064

§ 3.074

§ 3.104

art. X,

§ 10.025

art. XI,

§ 11.016

§ 11.026

§ 11.035

art. XII, § 12.05.....5

art. XVI, § 16.025

Other Authorities

1 JOURNALS OF THE AMERICAN CONGRESS FROM 1774–1788
 (adopted July 8, 1775) (1823).....16

1 DAVID RAMSAY, THE HISTORY OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION (1789).....16, 17

1 CHARLES WINTHROP SAWYER, FIREARMS IN AMERICAN HISTORY (1910)13

1 MOSES COIT TYLER, THE LITERARY HISTORY OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION,
 1763–1776 (1897).....15

3 JOHN ADAMS, A DEFENSE OF THE CONSTITUTIONS OF GOVERNMENT OF THE
 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (1787–88).....17

3 PETER FORCE, AMERICAN ARCHIVES (1840)15

3 WRITINGS OF JOHN QUINCY ADAMS 1801–1810
 (Worthington Chauncey Ford, ed., 1914).....20

6 THE AMERICAN HISTORICAL REVIEW 100 (1901)16

14 DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE FIRST FEDERAL CONGRESS:
 DEBATES IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES: THIRD SESSION,
 DECEMBER 1790-MARCH 1791 (1995).....19

17 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION
 (John P. Kaminski et al., eds., 1995).....18

37 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION
 (John P. Kaminski et al. eds., 2020) (Virginia).....18

AN INQUIRY INTO THE IMPORTANCE OF THE MILITIA TO A FREE COMMONWEALTH
 IN A LETTER FROM WILLIAM H. SUMNER, ADJUTANT GEN. OF THE
 COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, TO JOHN ADAMS,
 LATE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES (1823).....20

STEPHEN P. HALBROOK, THE FOUNDERS’ SECOND AMENDMENT (2008)14

Stephen P. Halbrook, *The Right to Bear Arms in the First State Bills of Rights:
 Pennsylvania, North Carolina, Vermont, and Massachusetts*,
 10 VT. L. REV. 295 (1985).....19

SIMEON HOWARD, A SERMON PREACHED TO THE ANCIENT AND HONORABLE
ARTILLERY-COMPANY, IN BOSTON, NEW-ENGLAND, JUNE 7TH (1773) 14

THE FEDERALIST No. 29 (Alexander Hamilton)18

Jason Hanna & Holly Yan, *Sutherland Springs Church Shooting: What We Know*,
CNN (Nov. 7, 2017, 6:52 AM EST), <https://cnn.it/3fzdmBg>25

Letter from James Madison to William Bradford, NAT’L ARCHIVES
(June 19, 1775), <https://bit.ly/3uF2XII>..... 16

Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Giovanni Fabbroni (June 8, 1778),
in 1 THE WRITINGS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON
(H. A. Washington, ed., 1871).....17

Letter from Samuel Nasson to George Thatcher (July 9, 1789), *in* 2 THE COMPLETE
BILL OF RIGHTS (Neil H. Cogan, ed., 2015) 19

The Boston Gazette and Country Journal (Dec. 5, 1774), *in* 4 *The Annotated
Newspapers of Harbottle Dorr, Jr.* 626, MASSACHUSETTS HISTORICAL
SOC’Y, <https://bit.ly/3cd6xU4> 14

WINTHROP SARGENT, LETTERS OF JOHN ANDREWS, ESQ., OF BOSTON,
1772–1776 (1866).....15

HAROLD F. WILLIAMSON, WINCHESTER: THE GUN THAT WON THE WEST
(1952).....14, 15
